Optimalization of Spare Part Inventory Management: Case Study at PT XYZ  4207
Eduvest – Journal of Universal Studies
Volume 6 Number 3, March, 2026
p- ISSN 2775-3735- e-ISSN 2775-3727
Optimalization of Spare Part Inventory Management: Case Study
at PT XYZ
Vanessa Christine Siregar1, Nureni Wijayati2
1,2Fakultas Ekonomi dan Bisnis Universitas Indonesia, Indonesia

there are five stages that serve as guidelines for identifying and improving inventory
management practices.
Spare Parts Numbering System
In the first stage, each spare part should be assigned a unique identification
number to facilitate retrieval and ensure traceability. An effective numbering
system should also represent the technical characteristics and function of the part.
Moreover, accurate numbering enhances the reliability of data recorded in the
company’s Accounting Information System (AIS).
Mardi et al. (2023) found that AIS has a significant positive influence on
inventory control, meaning that the better the implementation of the AIS, the
stronger the resulting internal inventory control. Cavalieri et al. (2008) do not
prescribe a specific numbering format, as this should be tailored to the type of spare
parts used in each organization. Yunita and Palit (2020) suggest using the Group
Eduvest – Journal of Universal Studies
Volme 6, Number 3, March, 2026
Optimalization of Spare Part Inventory Management: Case Study at PT XYZ  4212
Technology concept, in which spare parts components are grouped through
classification and coding methods. This approach categorizes spare parts into
families based on shared attributes and assigns codes that symbolize their
characteristics.
Based on interviews with PT XYZ’s warehouse head, the current numbering
system for spare parts does not yet follow a standardized format agreed upon by the
warehouse staff. Therefore, it is essential for the warehouse division to develop and
formalize a mutually agreed numbering format to ensure accurate and reliable
inventory records within the system. Li and Tian (2008) proposed that code or
numbering design should adhere to several key principles: uniqueness, scalability,
applicability, standardization, and simplicity. Based on these principles, the
numbering format for PT XYZ’s spare parts inventory could be constructed using
a combination of part classification, serial number, and storage location.
Table 2. Proposed Spare Parts Numbering Format
No. Item Code Item Name Category New Item
Code
1 Shelf
81~5243178-17 BOARD ASSY Vital V - 5243178-
17 – Shelf 81
2 SCR5 Charger PPT 24 V DC 50
A 1 phasa Essential E - SCR5 –
Shelf 50
3 0814964
Bearing Roller Mast Heli
3 ton / Bearing release 55
x 119 x 34
Desirable D – 0814964 –
Shelf 24
4 3DCS Battery GS Yuasa
3DCS465 48V Essential E - 3DCS –
Shelf 45
5 FKEU-04 Solid Tire FKEU-04 700 -
12 Vital V - FKEU-04
– Shelf 90
Spare Parts Classification